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Explanation of Symbols

Explicación de los símbolos

Explication des symboles

Erläuterung der Symbole

Spiegazione dei simboli

Explicação dos Símbolos

Verklaring van de symbolen

Symbolförklaringar

Условные обозначения

Επεξήγηση των συμβόλων

Caution: Federal U.S.A. law restricts this device to sale or 
use by or on the order of a physician (or properly 
licensed practitioner).

Atención: En los EE.UU., las leyes federales solo autorizan 
la venta o uso de este dispositivo bajo receta 
médica (o de un profesional autorizado).

Attention : Selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce dispositif ne 
peut être vendu que sur prescription médicale.

Achtung: Laut Gesetz ist der Verkauf dieses Produkts in den 
USA nur auf ärzliche Anordnung gestattet.

Attenzione: La legge federale statunitense consente la vendita 
e l’uso di questo dispositivo esclusivamente 
da parte o su prescrizione di un medico (o di 
personale debitamente autorizzato).

Atenção: A lei federal (dos Estados Unidos) só permite a 
venda ou utilização deste dispositivo a médicos 
ou sob receita destes (ou de outro profissional 
devidamente credenciado).

Opgelet: In de Verenigde Staten mag dit product uitsluitend 
door of ap voorschrift van een arts (of een daartoe 
bevoegd paramedisch beroepsbeoefenaar) 
worden verkocht.

Varning: Denna anordning får endast användas enligt läkares 
(behörig praktiker) föreskrift.

Предупреждение: Федеральный закон США 
разрешает продажу этого устройства 
только врачам (или другим 
медработникам с надлежащей лицензией) 
или по их предписанию.

Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. 
περιορίζει την πώληση ή τη χρήση αυτής 
της συσκευής από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής 
ιατρού.

Do not use if package is damaged
No utilizar si el envase está dañado
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata
Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is
Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad
Не использовать при нарушении 
целостности упаковки
Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν η συσκευασία έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά

Contains or presence of natural rubber latex
Contiene goma de látex natural
Contient ou Présence de latex naturel
Gehalt oder Spuren von natürlichem Latexgummi
Contiene o presenta lattice di gomma naturale
Contém ou apresenta borracha de látex natural
Bevat of aanwezigheid van natuurlijke latex
Består eller innehåller naturligt gummilatex
Содержит натуральный латекс или состоит 
из него
Περιέχει φυσικό λάτεξ ή ίχνη φυσικού λάτεξ
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NEONATAL TEMPERATURE PROBE

SONDA DE TEMPERATURA PARA RECIÉN 
NACIDOS

SONDE DE TEMPERATURE POUR LES 
NOUVEAU-NES

TEMPERATURSONDE FÜR NEUGEBORENE

SONDA DI TEMPERATURA CUTANEA DEI 
NEONATI

SONDAS DE TEMPERATURA NEONATAL

NEONATALE TEMPERATUURSONDE

NEONATAL TEMPERATURSOND

ДАТЧИК ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ ДЛЯ 
НОВОРОЖДЕННЫХ

ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΝΕΟΓΝΩΝ

NEONATAL TEMPERATURE PROBE
FOR SINGLE USE ONLY
DO NOT REUSE
NON-STERILE DEVICE

IMPORTANT
• The following information should be read prior to use 

of this device.
• Federal U.S.A. law restricts this device to sale or use 

by or on the order of a physician (or properly licensed 
practitioner)

INTENDED USE
The DeRoyal Neonatal Skin Surface Temperature Probe is 
a non-sterile device intended for connection to an infant 
radiant warmer to monitor the neonatal patient’s skin 
surface temperature. 

WARNINGS
• Inaccurate temperature readings may result if:

• Device is damaged 
• Directions for Use are not followed
• Incorrect placement or application of device

• Device is single patient use only. Reuse of device is 
prohibited.

• Use of product outside of the intended use is 
prohibited.

• Failure of adhesive pad during use may result in 
incorrect temperature readings. Do not continue use 
until the adhesive pad is replaced.

• Discontinue use and replace device immediately if 
temperature readings cease during use.

• While adverse reactions are rare, the following have 
been associated with use of the skin temperature 
sensor during use or immediately after use: electrical 
burns and skin irritation or inflammation.

CAUTIONS
• Inspect device prior to use for damage.
• Discontinue use if an allergic reaction is observed 

from use of the adhesive pad cover.
• Consider a less aggressive adhesive pad cover if skin 

irritation results upon removal of the cover. 
• Electric shock hazard. Do not use if wire insulation is 

damaged or bare wires are exposed.
• If in use during an electrosurgical procedure, take care 

to ensure that the cable and connector do not get wet 
and proper techniques are used during electrosurgical 
procedures to reduce radio frequency interference 
current and potential burns to the patient.

• If in use during an electrosurgical procedure, an 
adequate electrosurgical dispersive ground electrode 
close to the active surgical site should be properly 
connected.

• If in use during an electrosurgical procedure, do not 
intertwine the cables, especially the monitor cables 
with the electrosurgical unit’s cables.

• If in use during an electrosurgical procedure, the 
operation of the infant radiant warmer may be 
temporarily affected during electrosurgical activations. 
Unusual temperature readings should be checked.

• The adhesive cover on this probe should never be 
applied to a skin surface which has been damaged by 
abrasion, laceration, incision, or burning.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Prepare the skin for adhesive pad by removing body 

oils and hair.
2. Remove the Skin Temperature Sensor from its 

package.
3. Peel off release liner and apply sensor with probe 

cover to patient’s skin.
4. Connect the temperature probe to the appropriate 

reusable cable from DeRoyal (FNICU series only.) 
Connect the cable to the infant radiant warmer. 

5. Follow the directions for use of the infant radiant 
warmer.

6. When temperature monitoring is completed, carefully 
remove adhesive cover from patient’s skin.

7. Disconnect the probe (at the connector) and discard 
the probe. To disconnect, grasp both connectors 
firmly and pull. Do not pull on cable or wire.

WARRANTY
DeRoyal products are warranted for one hundred twenty 
(120) days from the date of shipment from DeRoyal 
as to product quality and workmanship. DEROYAL’S 
WRITTEN WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN IN LIEU OF ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.

SONDA DE TEMPERATURA PARA 
RECIÉN NACIDOS
PARA USO EXCLUSIVAMENTE INDIVIDUAL
NO REUTILIZAR
DISPOSITIVO NO ESTÉRIL

IMPORTANTE
• Se debe leer la siguiente información antes de usar este 

dispositivo.
• La ley federal de EE. UU. exige la presentación de 

una prescripción del médico (o profesional sanitario 
autorizado) para el uso y la venta de este dispositivo.

USO PREVISTO
La sonda de temperatura cutánea para recién nacidos 
DeRoyal es un dispositivo no estéril, previsto para ser 
conectado a una cuna radiante a fin de controlar la 
temperatura cutánea del recién nacido. 

ADVERTENCIAS
• Pueden producirse lecturas de temperatura inexactas si:

• El dispositivo está dañado 
• No se siguen las instrucciones de uso
• El dispositivo se coloca o aplica de forma incorrecta

• El dispositivo es de uso exclusivamente individual. Está 
prohibida la reutilización del dispositivo.

• Está prohibido darle un uso distinto al uso previsto.
• La falta de la almohadilla adhesiva durante el uso puede 

dar lugar a lecturas de temperatura inexactas. No 
continúe el uso hasta que la almohadilla adhesiva haya 
sido reemplazada.

• Suspenda el uso del dispositivo y reemplácelo 
inmediatamente si las lecturas de temperatura se 
detienen durante su uso.

• Aunque las reacciones adversas son poco frecuentes, 
se han observado quemaduras eléctricas e irritación 
o inflamación de la piel durante el uso del sensor de 
temperatura cutánea o inmediatamente después.

PRECAUCIONES
• Antes de usar el dispositivo, compruebe que no está 

dañado.
• Suspenda el uso si observa una reacción alérgica por el 

uso de la cubierta de la almohadilla adhesiva.
• Considere una cubierta de almohadilla adhesiva menos 

agresiva si se irrita la piel al retirar la cubierta. 
• Peligro de descarga eléctrica. No utilice el producto si el 

aislamiento del cable está dañado o si los hilos del cable 
están descubiertos.

• Si se usa durante un procedimiento electroquirúrgico, 
asegúrese de que el cable y el conector no se 
mojen y aplique las técnicas adecuadas durante los 
procedimientos electroquirúrgicos para reducir la 
corriente de interferencia de radiofrecuencia y posibles 
quemaduras al paciente.

• Si se usa durante un procedimiento electroquirúrgico, 
es necesario conectar correctamente un electrodo 
dispersivo electroquirúrgico de retorno a tierra cerca del 
campo quirúrgico.

• Si se usa durante un procedimiento electroquirúrgico, 
no entrelace los cables, especialmente los cables del 
monitor, con los del equipo electroquirúrgico.

• Si se usa durante un procedimiento electroquirúrgico, 

el funcionamiento de la cuna radiante puede verse 
afectado temporalmente durante las activaciones 
electroquirúrgicas. Por tanto, deberán verificarse las 
lecturas anómalas de temperatura.

• La cubierta adhesiva de esta sonda no debe aplicarse 
sobre una superficie cutánea dañada debido a rozadura, 
laceración, incisión o quemaduras.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Prepare la piel para la almohadilla adhesiva, para ello 

elimine el vello y los aceites del cuerpo.
2. Saque el sensor de temperatura cutánea de su envase.
3. Despegue el papel de protección y coloque el sensor con 

la cubierta de la sonda en la piel del paciente.
4. Conecte la sonda de temperatura al cable reutilizable 

correspondiente de DeRoyal (solo series FNICU). 
Conecte el cable a la cuna radiante. 

5. Siga las instrucciones de uso de la cuna radiante.
6. Cuando haya concluido el control de la temperatura, 

retire con cuidado la cubierta adhesiva de la piel del 
paciente.

7. Desconecte la sonda (en el conector) y deséchela. Para 
desconectar la sonda, sujete ambos conectores con 
firmeza y tire de ellos. No tire del cable o hilo.

GARANTÍA
Los productos de DeRoyal tienen una garantía contra 
defectos de calidad y fabricación de ciento veinte (120) días 
a partir de la fecha de envío de DeRoyal. LAS GARANTÍAS 
ESCRITAS DE DEROYAL SUSTITUYEN CUALQUIER GARANTÍA 
IMPLÍCITA, INCLUIDAS LAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO.

SONDE DE TEMPERATURE POUR LES 
NOUVEAU-NES
À USAGE UNIQUE
NE PAS RÉUTILISER
DISPOSITIF NON STERILE

IMPORTANT
• Lire les informations ci-dessous avant d’utiliser ce 

dispositif.
• La loi fédérale américaine exige que le présent 

dispositif soit vendu ou utilisé par un médecin ou sur 
prescription d’un médecin (ou d’un praticien agréé)

USAGE PRÉVU
La sonde de température cutanée des nouveau-nés 
DeRoyal est un dispositif non stérile conçu pour être 
branché à un incubateur radiant, afin de surveiller la 
température cutanée du patient nouveau-né. 

AVERTISSEMENTS
• La température indiquée peut être incorrecte si :

• le dispositif est endommagé 
• les instructions d’utilisation ne sont pas suivies
• le dispositif est mal placé ou mal mis en place

• Dispositif réservé à l’utilisation sur un seul patient. Le 
dispositif ne doit pas être réutilisé.

• Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé pour un autre usage 
que celui prévu.

• Le décollement du tampon adhésif lors de l’utilisation 
peut entraîner une indication erronée de la 
température. Arrêter d’utiliser le dispositif jusqu’au 
remplacement du tampon adhésif.

• Si la température ne s’affiche plus durant l’utilisation 
du dispositif, arrêter immédiatement de l’utiliser et le 
remplacer.

• Bien que rares, certains effets indésirables ont pu être 
constatés pendant ou suite à l’utilisation de la sonde 
de température cutanée : brûlures électriques et 
irritation ou inflammation de la peau.

PRÉCAUTIONS
• Examiner l’état du dispositif avant utilisation.
• Arrêter d’utiliser le dispositif en cas de réaction 

allergique au cache du tampon adhésif.
• Tester un cache de tampon adhésif moins agressif si 

l’irritation cutanée se produit au retrait du cache. 
• Risque de choc électrique. Ne pas utiliser si la gaine 

du câble est endommagée ou les fils exposés.
• En cas d’utilisation pendant une procédure 

électrochirurgicale, veiller à ce que le câble et le 
connecteur ne soient pas mouillés et à utiliser 
des techniques appropriées, afin de réduire les 
interférences radioélectriques et les risques de brûlure 
pour le patient.

• En cas d’utilisation pendant une procédure 
électrochirurgicale, il convient de raccorder 
correctement à la terre une électrode 
électrochirurgicale de référence appropriée, à 
proximité du site opératoire concerné.

• En cas d’utilisation pendant une procédure 

électrochirurgicale, ne pas enchevêtrer les câbles, en 
particulier ceux du moniteur, avec les câbles du bloc 
électrochirurgical.

• En cas d’utilisation pendant une procédure 
électrochirurgicale, le fonctionnement de l’incubateur 
radiant néonatal peut être temporairement 
affecté pendant les procédures d’activation 
électrochirurgicale. Des valeurs de température 
inhabituelles doivent être vérifiées.

• Le cache adhésif de cette sonde ne doit jamais 
être appliqué sur une peau abîmée par abrasion, 
lacération, incision ou brûlure.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
1. Préparer la peau pour le tampon adhésif en enlevant la 

graisse cutanée et les poils.
2. Extraire la sonde de température cutanée de son 

emballage.
3. Détacher la feuille de protection et appliquer la sonde 

avec son cache sur la peau du patient.
4. Raccorder la sonde de température au câble 

réutilisable DeRoyal approprié (série FNICU 
uniquement). Brancher le câble à l’incubateur néonatal 
radiant. 

5. Respecter les instructions d’utilisation relatives à 
l’incubateur néonatal radiant.

6. Une fois la surveillance de température terminée, 
retirer avec précaution le cache adhésif de la peau du 
patient.

7. Débrancher la sonde (au niveau du connecteur) et 
la mettre au rebut. Pour débrancher la sonde, saisir 
fermement les deux connecteurs et tirer. Ne pas tirer 
directement sur le câble ou le fil.

GARANTIE
Les produits DeRoyal offrent une garantie qualité et 
main-d’œuvre de cent vingt (120) jours à compter de la 
date d’expédition par DeRoyal. LES GARANTIES ÉCRITES 
DE DEROYAL REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES 
IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ 
MARCHANDE ET DE CONFORMITÉ À UN USAGE ARTICULIER.

TEMPERATURSONDE FÜR 
NEUGEBORENE
NUR ZUM EINMALGEBRAUCH
NICHT WIEDERVERWENDEN
UNSTERILES PRODUKT

WICHTIG
• Die folgenden Informationen sollten vor dem Gebrauch 

des Geräts gelesen werden.
• Nach US-Bundesgesetzen darf dieses Produkt nur von 

Ärzten (oder entsprechend zugelassenen Fachkräften) 
oder auf deren Anweisung hin verkauft werden.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE ANWENDUNG
Die DeRoyal Hautoberflächen-Temperatursonde für 
Neugeborene ist ein unsteriles Produkt für den Anschluss an 
einen Heizstrahler für Säuglinge, um die Temperatur an der 
Hautoberfläche von Säuglingen zu überwachen. 

WARNHINWEISE
• In folgenden Fällen kann es zu ungenauen 

Temperaturmesswerten kommen:
• Produkt beschädigt 
• Anleitung für den Gebrauch nicht befolgt
• Falsches Positionieren oder Anlegen des Geräts

• Das Gerät ist für den Einpatientengebrauch bestimmt. Die 
Wiederverwendung des Geräts ist verboten.

• Die nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des 
Produkts ist verboten.

• Ein Versagen des Klebepads während der Verwendung 
kann zu falschen Temperaturmesswerten führen. Das 
Klebepad ersetzen und erst dann wieder verwenden.

• Wenn während der Verwendung keine 
Temperaturmesswerte angezeigt werden, das Gerät 
unverzüglich ersetzen.

• Nebenwirkungen sind selten, jedoch wurde Folgendes mit 
der Verwendung des Hauttemperatursensors während 
oder kurz nach der Anwendung in Verbindung gebracht: 
elektrische Verbrennungen und Hautreizungen oder 
-entzündungen.

VORSICHTSHINWEISE
• Gerät vor der Verwendung auf Schäden überprüfen.
• Nicht weiter verwenden, wenn eine allergische Reaktion 

auf die Abdeckung des Klebepads beobachtet wird.
• Wenn beim Entfernen der Abdeckung eine Hautreizung 

erkennbar ist, eine hautschonendere Klebepad-
Abdeckung verwenden. 

• Stromschlaggefahr. Bei beschädigtem Kabelmantel oder 
frei liegenden Drähten nicht verwenden.

• Bei Verwendung während eines elektrochirurgischen 
Verfahrens sicherstellen, dass das Kabel und der Stecker 
nicht nass werden und dass durch Störfrequenzen 
verursachte Ströme und somit potenzielle Verbrennungen 
des Patienten so gering wie möglich gehalten werden.

• Bei Verwendung während eines elektrochirurgischen 
Verfahrens sollte eine geeignete elektrochirurgische 
Neutralelektrode zur Erdung nahe an der aktiven 
OP-Stelle ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen werden.

• Bei Verwendung während eines elektrochirurgischen 

Verfahrens die Kabel, insbesondere die Kabel des 
Monitors, nicht mit den Kabeln des Elektrochirurgiegeräts 
verschlingen.

• Bei Verwendung während eines elektrochirurgischen 
Verfahrens kann die Funktion des Heizstrahlers für 
Säuglinge vorübergehend während der Aktivierung 
der elektrochirurgischen Geräte beeinträchtigt sein. 
Ungewöhnliche Temperaturwerte sind zu überprüfen.

• Die selbstklebende Abdeckung auf dieser Sonde darf 
nicht an einer durch Schürf-, Riss-, Schnitt- und 
Brandwunden geschädigten Hautstelle angebracht 
werden.

ANLEITUNG FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH
1. Die Haut für das selbstklebende Pad vorbereiten, indem 

Hautöl und Haare entfernt werden.
2. Den Hauttemperatursensor aus der Packung nehmen.
3. Die Abziehfolie entfernen und den Sensor mit 

Sondenabdeckung an der Haut des Patienten anbringen.
4. Die Temperatursonde an ein geeignetes 

wiederverwendbares Kabel von DeRoyal (nur FNICU-
Serie) anschließen. Das Kabel an den Heizstrahler für 
Säuglinge anschließen. 

5. Die Gebrauchsanweisung des Heizstrahlers für Säuglinge 
befolgen.

6. Wenn die Temperaturüberwachung abgeschlossen ist, die 
selbstklebende Abdeckung vorsichtig von der Haut des 
Patienten entfernen.

7. Die Sonde (am Konnektor) trennen und entsorgen. Zum 
Abtrennen beide Stecker fest ergreifen und auseinander 
ziehen. Nicht am Kabel oder Draht ziehen.

GARANTIE
DeRoyal garantiert für den Zeitraum von hundertzwanzig 
(120) Tagen ab dem Tag des Versands durch DeRoyal, 
dass seine Produkte frei von Qualitätsmängeln und 
Herstellungsfehlern sind. DEROYALS SCHRIFTLICHE 
GARANTIE TRITT AN DIE STELLE JEDER ANDEREN 
IMPLIZITEN GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIE 
FÜR VERKEHRSFÄHIGKEIT UND GEBRAUCHSTAUGLICHKEIT 
FÜR BESTIMMTE ZWECKE.

Part#44-00143G
Revised 9-2015

©2015 DeRoyal Industries, Inc. 
All Rights Reserved.
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SONDA DI TEMPERATURA CUTANEA 
DEI NEONATI
DISPOSITIVO MONOUSO
NON RIUTILIZZARE
DISPOSITIVO NON STERILE

IMPORTANTE
• Prima di utilizzare questo dispositivo, leggere le 

informazioni riportate di seguito.
• Le leggi federali degli Stati Uniti d’America limitano la 

vendita del presente dispositivo a medici, personale 
autorizzato o operatori sanitari abilitati.

USO PREVISTO
La sonda DeRoyal per la misurazione della temperatura 
cutanea superficiale dei neonati è un dispositivo non sterile, 
ideato per essere collegato a un riscaldatore radiante allo 
scopo di monitorare la temperatura cutanea superficiale 
dei neonati. 

AVVERTENZE
• Possono verificarsi errori di rilevamento della 

temperatura nel caso in cui:
• il dispositivo sia danneggiato 
• non si rispettino le indicazioni per l’uso
• il dispositivo venga posizionato e installato 

erroneamente
• Il dispositivo è ideato per essere utilizzato su un unico 

paziente. È vietato riutilizzate il dispositivo.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto per fini diversi da quelli 

previsti.
• Se si usa il dispositivo con una compressa adesiva 

danneggiata, si possono verificare errori di rilevamento 
della temperatura. Sostituire la compressa adesiva 
prima di continuare a usare il dispositivo.

• Interrompere l’uso del dispositivo e sostituirlo 
immediatamente, se non viene più rilevata la 
temperatura.

• Le reazioni avverse sono rare, ma ustioni elettriche e 
irritazione o infiammazione cutanea sono state associate 
all’uso del sensore di temperatura cutanea, durante o 
subito dopo l’utilizzo dello stesso.

ATTENZIONE
• Prima di usare il dispositivo controllare che non sia 

danneggiato.
• Interrompere l’uso del dispositivo, se si manifesta 

qualsiasi reazione allergica all’utilizzo della copertura 
della compressa adesiva.

• Se subito dopo la rimozione della copertura della 
compressa adesiva compare un’irritazione cutanea, 
utilizzare una copertura meno aggressiva. 

• Pericolo di scariche elettriche. Non utilizzare il 
dispositivo, se l’isolante del cavo è danneggiato o i fili 
sono scoperti.

• Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in procedure 
elettrochirurgiche, accertarsi che il cavo e il connettore 
non si bagnino e utilizzare tecniche appropriate 
durante tale impiego, per ridurre la corrente che causa 
interferenze da radiofrequenze e il rischio di ustioni per 
il paziente.

• Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in procedure 
elettrochirurgiche, è necessario collegare in modo 
appropriato un elettrodo di massa dispersivo per 
elettrochirurgia vicino al sito chirurgico attivo.

• Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in procedure 
elettrochirurgiche, fare attenzione a non intrecciare i 
cavi, specialmente quelli del monitor, con i cavi del 
dispositivo elettrochirurgico.

• Se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in procedure 
elettrochirurgiche, il funzionamento del riscaldatore 
radiante neonatale può essere temporaneamente 
alterato durante le attivazioni elettrochirurgiche. 
Controllare eventuali valori di temperatura anomali.

• Non applicare mai la copertura adesiva di questa sonda 
su una superficie cutanea lesionata da abrasione, 
lacerazione, incisione o ustione.

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
1. Preparare la cute per la compressa adesiva, rimuovendo 

eventuali peli e tracce di grasso corporeo.
2. Estrarre il sensore di temperatura cutanea dalla 

confezione.
3. Staccare il rivestimento protettivo e applicare il sensore 

con il coprisonda alla cute del paziente.
4. Collegare la sonda di temperatura al cavo riutilizzabile 

appropriato fornito da DeRoyal (solo la serie FNICU). 
Collegare il cavo al riscaldatore radiante neonatale. 

5. Attenersi alle indicazioni per l’uso del riscaldatore 
radiante neonatale.

6. Una volta terminato il monitoraggio della temperatura, 
staccare delicatamente la copertura adesiva dalla cute 
del paziente.

7. Scollegare la sonda (in corrispondenza del connettore) e 
smaltirla. Per scollegare la sonda, afferrare saldamente 
entrambi i connettori e tirare. Non tirare afferrando il 
cavo o il filo.

GARANZIA
I prodotti DeRoyal sono garantiti per centoventi (120) 
giorni dalla data di spedizione dallo stabilimento DeRoyal 
per quanto riguarda qualità e lavorazione del prodotto. 
LE GARANZIE SCRITTE DI DEROYAL SOSTITUISCONO 
QUALSIASI GARANZIA IMPLICITA, IVI COMPRESE LE 
GARANZIE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER UN USO 
SPECIFICO.

SONDAS DE TEMPERATURA 
NEONATAL
SOMENTE PARA USO ÚNICO
NÃO REUTILIZE
DISPOSITIVO NÃO ESTÉRIL

IMPORTANTE
• Leia as seguintes informações antes de usar 
este dispositivo.
• A legislação federal dos EUA restringe a 
venda ou utilização deste dispositivo para ou mediante 
a prescrição de um médico (ou profissional de saúde 
autorizado)

FINALIDADE DE USO
A Sonda de Temperatura da Superfície de Pele Neonatal da 
DeRoyal é um dispositivo não estéril, destinado à conexão 
com um aquecedor por radiação infantil, para monitorar a 
temperatura da superfície da pele do paciente neonatal. 

AVISOS
• Leituras de temperatura incorretas podem ocorrer se:

• O dispositivo está danificado 
• As Instruções de Uso não foram seguidas
• A colocação ou aplicação do dispositivo é incorreta

• O dispositivo é para uso em um único paciente 
somente. É proibido reutilizar este dispositivo.

• Utilizar o produto fora de sua finalidade de uso é 
proibido.

• Falha do apoiador adesivo durante o uso pode resultar 
em leituras incorretas da temperatura. Não continue a 
utilizar até que o apoiador adesivo seja substituído.

• Descontinue o uso ou substitua o dispositivo 
imediatamente se as leituras de temperatura cessarem 
durante o uso.

• Embora reações adversas sejam raras, as seguintes têm 
sido associadas com o uso do sensor de temperatura 
da pele durante a utilização ou imediatamente após a 
sua utilização: queimaduras elétricas e irritação da pele 
ou inflamação.

PRECAUÇÕES
• Inspecione o dispositivo antes do uso para verificar se 

existem danos.
• Descontinue o uso se forem observadas reações 

alérgicas pelo uso da cobertura adesiva.
• Considere uma cobertura adesiva menos agressiva se a 

irritação da pele surgir após a remoção da cobertura. 
• Risco de choque elétrico. Não utilize se o isolamento do 

cabo estiver danificado ou fios desencapados estiverem 
expostos.

• Em caso de utilização durante um procedimento 
eletrocirúrgico, assegure-se que o cabo e o conector 
não se molhem e que as técnicas adequadas sejam 
usadas durante os procedimentos eletrocirúrgicos para 
reduzir a interferência de radiofrequência e possíveis 
queimaduras no paciente.

• Em caso de utilização durante um procedimento 
eletrocirúrgico, um eletrodo de aterramento dispersivo 
eletrocirúrgico adequado deve estar apropriadamente 
conectado próximo ao local cirúrgico ativo.

• Em caso de utilização durante um procedimento 
eletrocirúrgico, não entrelace os cabos, especialmente 
os cabos do monitor, com os cabos da unidade 
eletrocirúrgica.

• Em caso de utilização durante um procedimento 
eletrocirúrgico, a operação do aquecedor por radiação 
infantil pode ser temporariamente afetada durante as 
ativações eletrocirúrgicas. Leituras de temperatura 
incomuns devem ser verificadas.

• Não aplique a cobertura adesiva desta sonda a uma 
superfície de pele que foi danificada por abrasão, 
laceração, incisão ou queimadura.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1. Prepare a pele para o apoiador adesivo removendo os 

óleos e pelos do corpo.
2. Remova o Sensor de Temperatura da Pele do seu 

pacote.
3. Remova o revestimento de liberação e aplique o sensor 

com a cobertura da sonda na pele do paciente.
4. Conecte a sonda de temperatura ao cabo reutilizável 

adequado da DeRoyal (somente série FNICU.) Conecte o 
cabo ao aquecedor por radiação infantil. 

5. Siga as instruções de uso do aquecedor por radiação 
infantil.

6. Quando o monitoramento de temperatura for concluído, 
remova cuidadosamente a cobertura adesiva da pele do 
paciente.

7. Desconecte a sonda (no conector) e descarte a sonda. 
Para desconectar, segure ambos os conectores 
firmemente e puxe. Não puxe pelo cabo ou fio.

GARANTIA
Os produtos DeRoyal possuem garantia por cento 
e vinte (120) dias a partir da data de expedição pela 
mesma, em relação à qualidade do produto e à mão 
de obra. AS GARANTIAS POR ESCRITO DA DEROYAL 
SÃO FORNECIDAS EM SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE QUAISQUER 
GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE 
COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UM DETERMINADO 
PROPÓSITO.

NEONATALE TEMPERATUURSONDE
UITSLUITEND BEDOELD VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK
NIET OPNIEUW GEBRUIKEN
NIET-STERIEL PRODUCT

BELANGRIJK
• Lees de volgende informatie voor u dit hulpmiddel 

gebruikt.
• Volgens federale wetgeving in de VS mag dit product 

uitsluitend worden verkocht of gebruikt door, of 
op aanwijzing van, een arts (of een gediplomeerd 
gezondheidswerker)

BEDOELD GEBRUIK
De DeRoyal Neonatale huidtemperatuursonde is een niet-
steriel hulpmiddel dat bedoeld is voor aansluiting op een 
warmtestraler voor baby’s, om de huidtemperatuur van 
neonatale patiënten te bewaken. 

WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Onnauwkeurige temperatuuruitlezingen kunnen het 

gevolg zijn als:
• Het hulpmiddel beschadigd is 
• De gebruiksaanwijzingen niet zijn opgevolgd
• Het hulpmiddel onjuist geplaatst of aangebracht is

• Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik 
bij één patiënt. Hergebruik van het hulpmiddel is niet 
toegestaan.

• Gebruik van het product voor andere doelen dan 
waarvoor het bestemd is, is niet toegestaan.

• Onjuiste temperatuuruitlezingen kunnen het gevolg 
zijn als de zelfklevende pad niet goed werkt. Staak het 
gebruik zolang de zelfklevende pad niet is vervangen.

• Staak het gebruik van het hulpmiddel en vervang het 
onmiddellijk als er geen temperatuuruitlezingen meer 
zijn tijdens het gebruik.

• Hoewel bijwerkingen zeldzaam zijn, worden de 
volgende bijwerkingen in verband gebracht met de 
huidtemperatuursensor tijdens of direct na het gebruik 
ervan: elektrische brandwonden en irritatie van de huid 
of ontsteking.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN
• Inspecteer het hulpmiddel op beschadiging, alvorens 

het te gebruiken.
• Staak het gebruik als u een allergische reactie 

waarneemt bij het gebruik van de afdekking van de 
zelfklevende pad.

• Overweeg om een minder agressieve afdekking van de 
zelfklevende pad te gebruiken als er irritatie van de huid 
te zien is na verwijdering van de afdekking. 

• Gevaar voor elektrische schok. Gebruik het hulpmiddel 
niet als de draadisolatie beschadig is of als er draden 
blootliggen.

• Zorg ervoor, indien het hulpmiddel wordt gebruikt 
tijdens een elektrochirurgische procedure, dat de 
kabel en connector niet nat worden en dat tijdens 
elektrochirurgische procedures de juiste technieken 
worden gebruikt om radiofrequentiestoringsstroom en 
mogelijke brandwonden van de patiënt te verminderen.

• Indien het hulpmiddel gebruikt wordt tijdens een 
elektrochirurgische procedure, moet er op de juiste 
wijze een passende elektrochirurgische dispersieve 
aardingselektrode worden aangesloten in de buurt van 

de actieve operatieplek.
• Indien het hulpmiddel gebruikt wordt tijdens een 

elektrochirurgische procedure mogen de kabels nooit 
verstrengeld raken, met name de monitorkabels en de 
kabels van de elektrochirurgische unit.

• Indien het hulpmiddel gebruikt wordt tijdens een 
elektrochirurgische procedure, kan de werking van 
een warmtestraler tijdelijk worden beïnvloed tijdens 
elektrochirurgische activeringen. Ongebruikelijke 
temperatuuruitlezingen moeten worden nagegaan.

• De zelfklevende afdekking van deze sonde mag nooit 
worden aangebracht op huidoppervlak dat beschadigd 
is door schuur, scheur-, snij- of brandwonden.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
1. Bereid de huid voor de zelfklevende pad voor door de 

huid te ontvetten en haar te verwijderen.
2. Verwijder de huidtemperatuursensor uit de verpakking.
3. Trek de beschermstrook los en breng de sensor met de 

sondeafdekking op de huid van de patiënt aan.
4. Verbind de temperatuursonde met de juiste 

herbruikbare kabel van DeRoyal (alleen FNICU-series). 
Sluit de kabel aan op de warmtestraler voor baby’s. 

5. Volg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de warmtestraler 
voor baby’s.

6. Verwijder, wanneer de temperatuurcontrole is voltooid, 
voorzichtig de zelfklevende afdekking van de huid van 
de patiënt.

7. Maak de sonde los (bij de connector) en gooi hem weg. 
Om de sonde los te maken, dient u beide connectoren 
stevig vast te pakken en te trekken. Trek niet aan de 
kabel of draad.

GARANTIE
Voor DeRoyal producten geldt een garantieperiode, voor 
wat betreft de productkwaliteit en het vakmanschap, van 
honderdentwintig (120) dagen vanaf de verzenddatum. 
DE SCHRIFTELIJKE GARANTIES VAN DEROYAL 
WORDEN GEGEVEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIES, MET INBEGRIP VAN GARANTIES INZAKE DE 
VERKOOPBAARHEID OF DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN 
BEPAALD DOEL.  

ДАТЧИК ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ ДЛЯ 
НОВОРОЖДЕННЫХ
ДЛЯ ОДНОРАЗОВОГО ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
ПОВТОРНОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ
НЕСТЕРИЛЬНОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
• Перед использованием данного устройства необходимо 

прочитать следующую информацию.
• Федеральным законом США разрешена продажа или 

использование данного устройства только врачам (или 
другим медработникам с надлежащей лицензией) или по 
их предписанию.

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Датчик температуры кожной поверхности новорожденных 
DeRoyal является нестерильным устройством, 
предназначенным для подсоединения к лучевому 
обогревателю новорожденных для контроля температуры 
кожной поверхности. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
• В следующих случаях возможно получение неверных 

значений температуры:
• повреждение устройства; 
• несоблюдение инструкции по применению;
• неправильное размещение или применение 

устройства.
• Устройство предназначено для использования только у 

одного пациента. Запрещается повторное использование 
устройства.

• Запрещается использование устройства не по 
назначению.

• Повреждение клейкой подложки при использовании 
может стать причиной ошибочных значений температуры. 
Запрещается дальнейшее использование до замены 
клейкой подложки.

• При исчезновении значений температуры во время 
использования следует немедленно отсоединить и 
заменить устройство.

• Несмотря на то, что нежелательные реакции возникают 
редко, были выявлены следующие негативные явления во 
время и сразу после использования датчика температуры 
кожи: электрические ожоги и раздражение или 
воспаление кожи.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
• Осмотреть изделие на наличие повреждений перед 

использованием.
• Прекратить использование при появлении аллергической 

реакции на клейкую подложку.
• В случае появления признаков раздражения при 

отсоединении клейкой подложки следует рассмотреть 
применение подложки с менее агрессивным клеящим 
составом. 

• Опасность поражения электрическим током. Запрещается 
использовать кабель при нарушении целостности 
изоляции или оголении проводников.

• При использовании изделия в ходе выполнения 

электрохирургической операции необходимо 
защитить кабель и разъем от увлажнения и обеспечить 
должные методы уменьшения радиочастотных помех 
от электрохирургического аппарата и потенциальных 
ожогов пациента.

• При использовании изделия в ходе выполнения 
электрохирургической операции рядом с операционным 
полем должен быть надлежащим образом подсоединен 
соответствующий электрохирургический пассивный 
заземляющий электрод.

• При использовании изделия в ходе выполнения 
электрохирургической операции запрещается 
переплетать кабели (особенно кабели монитора) с 
кабелями электрохирургического аппарата.

• При использовании изделия в ходе выполнения 
электрохирургической операции включение 
электрохирургического аппарата может оказывать 
временное воздействие на лучевой обогреватель 
новорожденного. Следует проверять аномальные 
показания температуры.

• Запрещается крепить клейкую подложку датчика к 
поверхности кожи со следами истирания, разрыва, 
рассечения или ожога.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Подготовить кожу к нанесению клейкой подложки, удалив 

жир и волосы.
2. Извлечь датчик температуры кожи из упаковки.
3. Снять защитную пленку и приложить клейкую подложку 

датчика к коже пациента.
4. Подсоединить датчик температуры к соответствующему 

кабелю многоразового применения производства DeRoyal 
(только серии FNICU). Подсоединить кабель к лучевому 
обогревателю новорожденных. 

5. Соблюдать инструкцию по применению лучевого 
обогревателя новорожденных.

6. По завершении контроля температуры осторожно снять 
клейкую подложку с кожи пациента.

7. Отсоединить датчик (за разъем) и утилизировать его. 
Для отсоединения датчика следует крепко обхватить и 
потянуть оба разъема. Запрещается тянуть за кабель или 
провод.

ГАРАНТИЯ:
На продукцию DeRoyal предоставляется гарантия качества и 
отсутствия производственного брака сроком сто двадцать (120) 
дней со дня поставки компанией DeRoyal. ПИСЬМЕННЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ 
КОМПАНИИ DEROYAL ЗАМЕНЯЮТ СОБОЙ ЛЮБЫЕ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ 
ГАРАНТИИ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ К ПРОДАЖЕ ИЛИ 
ПРИГОДНОСТИ ДЛЯ КОНКРЕТНОЙ ЦЕЛИ.

ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑΣ ΘΕΡΜΟΚΡΑΣΙΑΣ ΝΕΟΓΝΩΝ
ΓΙΑ ΜΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΜΟΝΟ ΧΡΗΣΗ
ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΑΙ
ΜΗ ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΜΕΝΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ
• Διαβάστε τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 

αυτή τη συσκευή.
• Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση 

ή τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής από ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού 
(ή θεραπευτή με κατάλληλη αδειοδότηση)

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Ο αισθητήρας θερμοκρασίας του δέρματος νεογνών είναι μία μη 
αποστειρωμένη συσκευή που προορίζεται για σύνδεση σε μία 
βρεφική θερμοκοιτίδα ακτινοβολίας για την παρακολούθηση της 
θερμοκρασίας του δέρματος του νεογνού ασθενούς. 

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
• Ενδέχεται να προκύψουν ανακριβείς μετρήσεις της 

θερμοκρασίας αν:
• Η συσκευή έχει υποστεί ζημιά 
• Δεν τηρούνται οι οδηγίες χρήσης
• Τοποθετηθεί ή εφαρμοστεί εσφαλμένα η συσκευή

• Η συσκευή είναι για χρήση σε ένα μόνο ασθενή. Απαγορεύεται 
η επαναχρησιμοποίηση της συσκευής.

• Απαγορεύεται η χρήση της συσκευής πέρα της 
προβλεπόμενης.

• Η αστοχία του αυτοκόλλητου επιθέματος κατά τη χρήση 
μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε εσφαλμένες μετρήσεις της 
θερμοκρασίας. Να μη συνεχίζεται η χρήση έως ότου 
αντικατασταθεί το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα.

• Διακόψτε τη χρήση και αντικαταστήστε τη συσκευή αμέσως, 
αν παύουν οι μετρήσεις της θερμοκρασίας κατά τη χρήση.

• Αν και οι ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες είναι σπάνιες, τα ακόλουθα 
έχουν συσχετιστεί με τη χρήση αισθητήρων θερμοκρασίας 
δέρματος, κατά τη χρήση ή αμέσως μετά τη χρήση: ηλεκτρικά 
εγκαύματα και ερεθισμός ή φλεγμονή του δέρματος.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
• Επιθεωρήστε τη συσκευή πριν τη χρήση για ζημιές.
• Διακόψτε τη χρήση αν παρατηρηθεί μία αλλεργική αντίδραση 

από το κάλυμμα αυτοκόλλητου επιθέματος.
• Λάβετε υπόψη ένα λιγότερο επιθετικό κάλυμμα αυτοκόλλητου 

επιθέματος αν προκύψει ερεθισμός του δέρματος κατά την 
αφαίρεση του καλύμματος. 

• Κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται αν η 
μόνωση σύρματος έχει καταστραφεί ή είναι εκτεθειμένα γυμνά 
σύρματα.

• Αν χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη διάρκεια ηλεκτροχειρουργικής 
διαδικασίας, φροντίστε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν υπάρχει 
περίπτωση να βραχεί το καλώδιο και ο σύνδεσμος και ότι 
χρησιμοποιούνται οι ενδεδειγμένες τεχνικές κατά τη διάρκεια 
των ηλεκτροχειρουργικών διαδικασιών, ώστε να περιοριστεί 
το ρεύμα παρεμβολής ραδιοσυχνοτήτων και ο κίνδυνος 
εγκαυμάτων στον ασθενή.

• Αν χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη διάρκεια ηλεκτροχειρουργικής 
διαδικασίας, κοντά στο ενεργό χειρουργικό πεδίο θα πρέπει να 
συνδέεται σωστά κατάλληλο ηλεκτροχειρουργικό ηλεκτρόδιο 
διασποράς γείωσης.

• Αν χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη διάρκεια ηλεκτροχειρουργικής 
διαδικασίας, μην μπερδεύετε τα καλώδια, ιδιαίτερα τα 
καλώδια της συσκευής παρακολούθησης με τα καλώδια της 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικής μονάδας.

• Αν χρησιμοποιείται κατά τη διάρκεια ηλεκτροχειρουργικής 
διαδικασίας, μπορεί παροδικά να επηρεάζεται η λειτουργία της 
βρεφικής θερμοκοιτίδας ακτινοβολίας όταν ενεργοποιούνται 
ηλεκτροχειρουργικά όργανα. Οι ασυνήθιστες μετρήσεις 
θερμοκρασίας πρέπει να ελέγχονται.

• Το αυτοκόλλητο κάλυμμα σε αυτό τον αισθητήρα δεν θα 
πρέπει να εφαρμόζεται ποτέ σε επιφάνεια του δέρματος 
η οποία είναι πληγωμένη λόγω εκδοράς, κοπής, τομής, ή 
εγκαύματος.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
1. Προετοιμάστε το δέρμα για το αυτοκόλλητο επίθεμα 

αφαιρώντας τη λιπαρότητα και τις τρίχες.
2. Αφαιρέστε τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας δέρματος από τη 

συσκευασία.
3. Ξεκολλήστε την αποσπώμενη επένδυση και εφαρμόστε τον 

αισθητήρα μαζί με το κάλυμμά του στο δέρμα του ασθενή.
4. Συνδέστε τον αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας στο κατάλληλο 

επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμο καλώδιο της DeRoyal (μόνο σειρά 
FNICU.) Συνδέστε το καλώδιο στη βρεφική θερμοκοιτίδα 
ακτινοβολίας. 

5. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της βρεφικής θερμοκοιτίδας 
ακτινοβολίας.

6. Όταν ολοκληρωθεί η παρακολούθηση της θερμοκρασίας, 
αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά το αυτοκόλλητο κάλυμμα από το δέρμα 
του ασθενή.

7. Αποσυνδέστε τον αισθητήρα (από το σύνδεσμο) και απορρίψτε 
τον. Για την αποσύνδεση, πιάστε γερά αμφότερους τους 
συνδέσμους και τραβήξτε. Μην τραβάτε από το καλώδιο ή 
το σύρμα.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Τα προϊόντα της DeRoyal είναι εγγυημένα ως προς την ποιότητα και 
την τεχνική τους αρτιότητα για εκατόν είκοσι (120) ημέρες από την 
ημερομηνία αποστολής τους από την DeRoyal. ΟΙ ΓΡΑΠΤΕΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ 
DEROYAL ΑΝΤΙΚΑΘΙΣΤΟΥΝ ΚΑΘΕ ΕΜΜΕΣΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ.

NEONATAL TEMPERATURSOND
BARA FÖR ENGÅNGSBRUK
FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS
ICKE-STERIL UTRUSTNING

VIKTIGT
• Läs igenom följande information innan utrustningen 

används.
• Denna utrustning får endast användas enligt läkares 

(eller behörig praktikers) föreskrift

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
DeRoyal Neonatal hudtemperatursond är en icke-steril 
utrustning avsedd att anslutas till en strålningsvärmare 
för nyfödda för att övervaka det nyfödda barnets 
hudtemperatur. 

VARNINGAR
• Felaktiga temperaturmätningar kan uppstå om:

• Utrustningen är skadad 
• Bruksanvisningarna inte respekteras
• Felaktig placering eller tillämpning av utrustningen

• Utrustningen är avsedd för endast en patient. 
Utrustningen får inte återanvändas.

• Det är förbjudet att använda produkten utanför avsedd 
användning.

• Fel på den vidhäftande dynan under användning kan 
leda till felaktig temperaturmätning. Använd inte förrän 
den vidhäftande dynan har ersatts.

• Sluta använda och byt ut utrustningen genast om 
temperaturmätningen avbryts under användning.

• Biverkningar är sällsynta, men följande har förknippats 
med användning av hudtemperatursensorn under 
eller direkt efter användning: elektrisk brännskada och 
hudirritation eller inflammation.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
• Kontrollera om utrustningen är skadad före användning.
• Sluta använda om användning av den vidhäftande 

dynan ger upphov till allergiska reaktioner.
• Välj ett mindre aggressivt skydd till den vidhäftande 

dynan om det uppstår hudirritation när skyddet tas bort. 
• Risk för elektrisk stöt. Använd inte om kabelisoleringen 

är skadad eller om trådarna är blottade.
• Vid användning under en elektrokirurgisk procedur, 

var noga med att inte låta kabeln och kopplingen bli 
blöta och se till att lämpliga metoder används under 
den elektrokirurgiska proceduren för att reducera 
radiofrekvensinterferens och potentiella brännskador 
på patienten.

• Vid användning under en elektrokirurgisk procedur ska 
en lämplig elektrokirurgisk neutralelektrod nära det 
aktiva operationsstället vara korrekt ansluten.

• Vid användning under en elektrokirurgisk procedur 
ska man inte tvinna ihop kablarna, särskilt inte 
monitorkablarna, med den elektrokirurgiska enhetens 
kablar.

• Vid användning under en elektrokirurgisk procedur kan 
driften hos strålningsvärmaren för nyfödda tillfälligt 
påverkas under den elektrokirurgiska aktiveringen. 
Ovanliga temperaturmätningar ska kontrolleras.

• Det vidhäftande skyddet på denna sond får inte 
appliceras på hud med skavsår, skärsår, snitt eller 
brännskador.

BRUKSANVISNING
1. Förbered huden för den vidhäftande dynan genom att 

avlägsna kroppsolja och hår.
2. Ta ut hudtemperatursensorn från dess förpackning.
3. Ta av skyddsfilmen och applicera sensorn med 

sondskyddet på patientens hud.
4. Anslut temperatursonden till lämplig återanvändbar 

kabel från DeRoyal (bara serien FNICU). Anslut kabeln 
till strålningsvärmaren för nyfödda. 

5. Följ bruksanvisningen för strålningsvärmaren för 
nyfödda.

6. När du är klar med temperaturövervakningen, ta 
försiktigt bort det vidhäftande skyddet från patientens 
hud.

7. Koppla loss sonden (vid kopplingen) och kasta sonden. 
Ta tag i båda kopplingarna och dra för att koppla loss 
den. Dra inte i kabeln eller ledningen.

GARANTI
DeRoyals produkter har en garanti på hundratjugo (120) 
dagar från leveransdatum från DeRoyal som gäller 
produktens kvalitet och utförande. DEROYALS SKRIFTLIGA 
GARANTIER GES ISTÄLLET FÖR UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA 
GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER AVSEENDE 
SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT 
SYFTE.


